### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/01/2011	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jason M. Weaver	05/29/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Weaver Innovations, LLC	
Street Address:	8357 Braun Court	
City:	Arvada	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80005	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61021505	
Patent Number:	7878730	
PCT Number:	US0931306	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9702243175

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 970-224-3100

Email: cheryls@idea-asset.com

Correspondent Name: SANTANGELO LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Address Line 1: 125 SOUTH HOWES, THIRD FLOOR

Address Line 4: FORT COLLINS, COLORADO 80521

Signature:	/Cheryl A. Swanson/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cheryl A. Swanson	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WEAVER-US-BYPASS CONT	

502388885 REEL: 030636 FRAME: 0616

-OP \$420 00 6402450E

Date:	06/18/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment of Patent Righet-signed source=Assignment of Patent Righet-signed source=Assignment of Patent Righet-signed	l#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030636 FRAME: 0617

## **Assignment of Patent Rights**

WHEREAS, Jason M. Weaver (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), owns entire interest in the right and title in the inventions described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter "Said Inventions,");

WHEREAS, Weaver Innovations, LLC, having a place of business at 8357 Braun Court, Arvada, CO 80005 US (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter named "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of February 1, 2011 and in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest (a) in and to Said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on Said Inventions pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on Said Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee, to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering Said Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving Said Inventions; and (f) for legal proceedings involving Said Inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 030636 FRAME: 0618

and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written below.
Jason M. Weaver, Assignor Date
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) STATE OF NEW MEXICO )ss. COUNTY OF Bornalls lo )
ACKNOWLEDGED before me in the County of <u>Bernollilo</u> , State of New Mexico, United States of America, by Jason M. Weaver, this <u>29</u> day of <u>Moy</u> , 2013.  WITNESS my hand and official seal pursuant to the authority vested in me as a Notary Public by the State of New Mexico.
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW MEXICO R. ORLANDO TRUJILLO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/21/15  My Commission Expires: 11/21/15
Assignment accepted by:  Aron C. Weaver, Managing Member Weaver Innovations, LLC, Assignee  Date
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) STATE OF COLORADO )ss. COUNTY OF SERECTO )
ACKNOWLEDGED before me in the County of, State of Colorado, United States of America, by Aron C. Weaver, Managing Member of Weaver Innovations, LLC, this day of June, 2013.  WITNESS my hand and official seal pursuant to the authority vested in me as a Notary Public by the State of Colorado.
CHRISTINE PG WATSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20124078686 COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 6, 2016  My Commission Expires:  My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 030636 FRAME: 0619

Assignment of Patent Rights
Between Jason M. Weaver, Assignor and Weaver Innovations, LLC, Assignee

# Exhibit A

Country	Serial Number	Patent	Filing or	Title
Code		Number	Issue Date	
US	61/021,505		01/16/2003	Rebar Coupling Apparatus and
				Methods
US	12/397,933	7878730	02/01/2011	Bar Coupling Apparatus and Methods
WO	PCT/US2009/031306		01/16/2009	Bar Coupling Apparatus and Methods
CA		2750232	10/02/2012	

**PATENT REEL: 030636 FRAME: 0620** 

**RECORDED: 06/18/2013**